

No. 07-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARDING GLASS COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MITCHELL J. MATORIN \*  
MATORIN LAW OFFICE, LLC  
200 Highland Avenue  
Suite 306  
Needham, MA 02494  
(781) 453-0100

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 15, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	8
I. The First Circuit, Misapplying This Court's Precedents, Improperly Upheld Punitive and Confiscatory Interest Payments That Serve No Legitimate Purpose Under The National Labor Relations Act .....	9
II. The Circuits Are Split with Respect to Whether An Employer May Offset Its Payments For Alternative Benefits Against Repayment To The Union Funds.....	13
A. The First Circuit's Holding That An Employer Must Prove In Its Answer to A Compliance Specification That Payments To Union Funds Would Provide A Windfall Conflicts With The Position Of The Second And District of Columbia Circuits .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. There Is A Division Between The First, Second, and District of Columbia Circuits On One Side, And the Ninth Circuit On The Other, As To Whether An Employer May Offset Its Payments For Alternative Benefits Against Repayment To The Union Funds .....	17
III. The First Circuit’s Decision, Which Upheld The Board’s Order Requiring Petitioner to Pay to the Health & Welfare Fund Amounts That Petitioner Withheld While Paying for an Alternative Employee Health Plan, Conflicts With This Court’s Holding In <i>Sure-Tan</i> ..	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	19a
APPENDIX C.....	40a
APPENDIX D .....	51a
APPENDIX E.....	62a
APPENDIX F.....	93a
APPENDIX G .....	116a
APPENDIX H .....	129a
APPENDIX I.....	132a
APPENDIX J .....	136a
APPENDIX K .....	162a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 1994 NLRB LEXIS 896 (Nov. 3, 1994).....	3
<i>Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1551217 (June 29, 2000).....	7
<i>Harding Glass Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 500 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. No. 175 (Aug. 1, 2002) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co.</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 996 (1995).....	5, 14
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Manhattan Eye Ear &amp; Throat Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. No. 102 (Aug. 29, 2006).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 316 N.L.R.B. 985 (Mar. 31, 1995).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Carilli</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo</i> , 191 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2, 3
<i>NLRB v. International Association of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Ironworkers</i> , 466 U.S. 720 (1984).....	10, 11, 12
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 937 (1984).....	5, 14, 17, 18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	12, 18
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.56(b) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	2, 8
